The conduct described in the foregoing Paragraphs 5 through 18 is 

hereinafter referred to as the “Covered Conduct.”  

20. Defendants neither admit nor deny the Covered Conduct. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Settlement Amount 

21. Defendants are jointly and severally liable for and will pay the sum of 

Three Million Nine Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Four Hundred and Nineteen U.S. 

dollars ($3,972,419) (the “Settlement Amount”) to resolve the Action and the Office of 

the Attorney General’s investigation.  This amount represents the damages and penalties 

being recovered by the State, taxes and interest under the N.Y. Tax Law, the Relator’s 

share, i.e., the share to which the Relator is entitled under New York State Finance Law § 

190(6), and the State’s attorney’s fees and costs.   

22. The Settlement Amount is divided into two portions:  $3,177,935.20 

(Three Million One Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand, Nine Hundred and Thirty-Five 

Dollars and Twenty Cents) paid to the State (“State’s Share”), and $794,483.80 (Seven 

Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-Three Dollars and Eighty 

Cents) paid to the Relator (“Relator’s Share”).  The Relator’s Share is the portion to 

which the Relator is entitled under New York State Finance Law § 190(6).   

23. Defendants agree to pay or cause to be paid the State’s Share as follows: 

Within fifteen (15) calendar days of the Effective Date (defined below), Defendants shall 

pay $3,177,935.20 (Three Million One Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand, Nine Hundred 

and Thirty-Five Dollars and Twenty Cents) by wire transfer pursuant to instructions 

provided by the Office of the Attorney General. 

24. Defendants agree to pay or cause to be paid the Relator’s Share as follows: 

Within fifteen (15) calendar days of the Effective Date (defined below), Defendants shall 

pay $794,483.80 (Seven Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-

Three Dollars and Eighty Cents), pursuant to instructions provided by Relator’s counsel.  

25. Defendants agree that they will not claim, assert, or apply for a tax 

deduction or tax credit on any New York State or any New York City tax return, for any